

No. 18-560

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEAJE INVESTMENTS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, AS
REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE PUERTO RICO
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,
et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Dechert LLP
Counsel of Record
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 01603
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Allan S. Brilliant
Dechert LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: January 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.	10
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.	11
IV. THE DECISION BELOW ESTABLISHES AN INCORRECT AND UNWORKABLE LEGAL STANDARD.	12
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Ramos</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d. 142 (D.P.R. 1999)	2
<i>Graffen v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 984 F.2d 91 (3rd Cir. 1992)	7
<i>In re Green</i> , 793 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2015)	2, 9, 10
<i>In re Lionel Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1994)	1
<i>In re Mainline Equipment, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 9
<i>Rankin v. DeSarno</i> , 89 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>In re Schick</i> , 418 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2005)	2, 7, 8, 9
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §101(53)	3, 4, 8
Enabling Act	2, 8, 10
Resolution 68-18 §601	11
